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Vincent

From: Daina-Jane Cunningham <Daina-Jane.Cunningham@boprc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 4:54 pm
To: Richard Coles
Subject: Pre-App for 297 Te Puna Station Road

Kia Ora Richard, 
 
Thank you for your time last week to discuss 297 Te Puna Station Road. Your client and you have proposed to fill 
land, to raise levels for building platforms. 
 
1 Compliance regarding filling of overland flow path on the neighbouring property. 
I have spoken with one of our compliance officers, and the original owner of 297 Te Puna Station Road, had previous 
resource consent for the underlying subdivision however this has been since surrendered (62951) . The officer 
advised that currently we aren’t dealing with anything at that site. They did note that Western Bay of Plenty are 
dealing with the neighbouring property. So, please get in touch with them for more detail. If they are filling the 
overland flow path, they do require consent.    
 
2 Harbour Inundation Level: 
Based on the report entitled “Tauranga Harbour Inundation Modelling”, (Glen Reeve, Scott Stephens and Sanjay 
Wadhwa, NIWA, December 2018), the 1% AEP (1 in 100 year return period) flood level for Tauranga Harbour at this 
site is 3.85m RL (Moturiki Datum). 
 
The above level is the combined storm tide and wave set-up elevation during a 1% AEP storm event in the year 2130 
with 1.25m sea level rise. The level includes an allowance for estimate imprecision and phenomena not explicitly 
included in the calculations, such as fluctuating estuary effects.  
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3 Flooding from intense rainfall: 
You will need to request the flood level due to rainfall from WBOPDC as we do not have permission to share this 
data yet (I believe the model has not yet been finalised for public use).  The WBOPDC model appears to include the 
effects that drains and streams have on flood levels across the property. The harbour level and floodable extents 
mapped above are likely to be the critical factor for the site design and assessment of effects 
 
4 Activity status of a Wetland 
A concern was brought up whether the southern end of the property contains a wetland or not. The area is not 
listed as a wetland on our system, there are some limitations to this as, these areas are not ground trothed. The 
definition of a wetland is listed below, a wetland specialist/ecologist will be able to provide confirmation if the 
wetland is a wetland or not if. If it meets the definition of a wetland then it will be subject to the rule of the National 
Environmental Standard for Freshwater.  

 
 
As you have mentioned that there may be discharge of water near the wetland (if it meets the above definition). 
Then under regulation 54 of the NES-Freshwater, the activity is considered a non-complying activity, if this occurs 
within 100 m setback of the wetland.  

 
 
Summary of engineering aspects discussed:  

 The applicant will need to assess the effects of filling the floodable area and provide mitigation measures 
(offset flood storage) if the effects are more than minor.  

 The applicant will need to allow for overland flow paths through our around the site (i.e. filling of the site 
shall not result in ponding of upstream properties). Overland flow paths may be diverted as long as capacity 
for the 100-year climate adjusted event is provided.  

 Stormwater discharge into the existing Te Puna Station Road drain will likely need written approval from 
WBOPDC to demonstrate the drain has capacity to accept the discharge. If stormwater is discharged to the 
south of the site, the applicant will need to comply with RNRP Rule R20 or apply for a discharge consent.  

 If the stormwater management includes a discharge structure in the stream, the applicant will also need to 
comply with BW R6 or apply for consent. 

 We did not discuss this during the meeting, but if cut depths greater than 2m or fill heights greater than 4m 
and steeper than 5H:1V batters are proposed, than stability effects need to be assessed by a certified 
geotechnical professional. If earthworks are in close proximity to permanent drains, the applicant should 
also assess whether earthworks will have any effect on the stability/function of those drains.   

 
Other points discussed: 

 If consent is required then a full Cultural Impact Assessment (CIA) will be required, it is expected that 
consultation occurs to inform the CIA, the Iwi contact details for the area are listed below: 
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 Permitted rule for Earthworks and Stormwater is as follows: 
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The full permitted earthworks rule is LM R1 can be located at this link here on pages 9 to 12. 
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It is also a permitted activity to divert stormwater which is attached below. 

 
 
 
The full permitted discharge rule is DW R20 can be located at this link here and is on pages 36 to 37. Please note 
that the drain may be an asset of Western Bay of Plenty Council, please check before discharging. 
 
Please let me know if you have any further queries, or if you require a consent. Please do get in touch.  
 
Ngā Mihi nui, 
 
Daina-Jane Cunningham 
Consents Planner 
Bay of Plenty Regional Council Toi Moana  

P: 0800 884 880 DD: 8498 
E: Daina-Jane.Cunningham@boprc.govt.nz 
W: www.boprc.govt.nz 
A: PO Box 364, Whakatāne 3158, New Zealand  

Thriving together – mō te taiao, mō ngā tāngata  
 

 
Disclaimer: This message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential or subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of this message or data is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please notify us immediately and erase all 
copies of the message and attachments. We apologise for the inconvenience. Thank you. 



From:                                 Heather Perring
Sent:                                  Tue, 28 Sep 2021 02:14:10 +0000
To:                                      'James Masemann'; Richard
Cc:                                      Greer Golding; Chris Watt
Subject:                             RE: 297 Te Puna Station Rd

Hi James and Richard, 
 
Thanks for the discussion about the proposed storage activity at this site.  
 
The earthworks/flood hazard rules are 8.3 of the District Plan. In particular, 8.3.3 RD activities c. 
Floodable Areas and Coastal Inundation Areas.  
 
Also any RC application will need to cover the relevant provisions of chapter 12 Subdivision 
and Development, where as per the District Plan definitions, ‘development’ means: 
“any work that involves the disturbance and/or an excavation of the land surface and/or the 
provision of services for the purposes of compliance with Resource Consent approvals or as 
required to fulfill the obligations of a Permitted Activity, but excludes day to day farming 
activities such as fencing, cultivation, maintenance of farm tracks, and orchard activities 
such as shelterbelt and tree removal and root ripping.  It also may include the land use 
development process which can incorporate a multitude of activities which can be social, 
residential, commercial or industrial in nature and can also include building and civil 
construction activities.” 
 
The advice we have provided to the other landowners in TPBP is that development is 
everything up to the point of operating an industrial activity onsite, and will  include the 
measures required to fulfil the structure plan as per 12.4.16.1.  
 
Should your client wish to vary any of the structure plan requirements, they will need to seek a 
Non Complying activity as per 21.3.12. As advised, industrial activities cannot operate from the 
site until either the structure plan requirements have been fulfilled, or a resource consent 
authorises any non-compliances with the requirements.  
 
We will come back to you as soon as we can on roading upgrades. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Heather 
 

Heather Perring
Senior Consultant Planner
Kaimahere Matua Whakaae ā-rawa 



E heather.perring@westernbay.govt.nz
P 021 619 602 | FP 0800 926 732
1484 Cameron Road, Greerton, Tauranga 3112 

 
 
Disclaimer: 
Please note that the information provided to you by Council in this response is given on a without prejudice basis and 
is derived from limited information provided by a third party and without having visited the site. 
 
Council and its staff will not be held liable for any actions taken, or outcomes that arise outside of the advice given 
by its staff. 

 

From: James Masemann [mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 23 September 2021 11:50 AM
To: Heather Perring <Heather.Perring@westernbay.govt.nz>
Cc: Richard <richard@mpad.co.nz>; Charlie Sherratt <charlie.sherratt@vitruvius.co.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 297 Te Puna Station Rd - Stormwater 
 
Hi Heather, 
 
Good to chat just now. As discussed, our Client has very recently taken ownership of 297 Te Puna 
Station Rd and wishes to establish industrial activities on the site, so we’re carrying out a period of initial 
consultation to inform consenting requirements. 
 
If we could tee up a meeting with yourself and Rachel Davie next week that would be great. I would like to 
bring Charlie Sherratt from here to discuss stormwater, and Richard Coles to discuss planning issues. 
 
How does next Tuesday afternoon look? Say 1pm? Probably have to be a Teams meeting but if in person 
is allowed that would be better. 
 
Hope to hear back soon. 
 
Cheers 
James. 
 
 
James Masemann 
Technical Lead – Land Development 

 
From: Heather Perring <Heather.Perring@westernbay.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 September 2021 7:31 am

https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/
mailto:heather.perring@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:Heather.Perring@westernbay.govt.nz


To: James Masemann <james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 297 Te Puna Station Rd - Stormwater 
 
Hi James, 
 
Anytime today other than 9 – 10.30am and 1.30 – 3pm is good for me! 
 
Talk then, 
 
Heather 
 

Heather Perring
Senior Consultant Planner
Kaimahere Matua Whakaae ā-rawa 

E heather.perring@westernbay.govt.nz
P 021 619 602 | FP 0800 926 732
1484 Cameron Road, Greerton, Tauranga 3112 

 
 
Disclaimer: 
Please note that the information provided to you by Council in this response is given on a without prejudice basis and 
is derived from limited information provided by a third party and without having visited the site. 
 
Council and its staff will not be held liable for any actions taken, or outcomes that arise outside of the advice given 
by its staff. 

 
From: James Masemann [mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 3:54 PM
To: Heather Perring <Heather.Perring@westernbay.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: 297 Te Puna Station Rd - Stormwater 
 
Hi Heather, 
 
I was about to follow up with Coral, then checked my phone messages for a missed call today, and voila! 
There was your message. No notifications my end so sorry about that! 
 
If you could please let me know when is a good time to call and catch up about the unconsented fill next 
door to 297, that would be much appreciated. 
 
Take care. 
James. 

mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz
https://www.westernbay.govt.nz/
mailto:heather.perring@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz
mailto:Heather.Perring@westernbay.govt.nz


 
 
James Masemann 
Team Leader Infrastructure Tauranga 

 
From: Coral-Lee Ertel <Coral-Lee.Ertel@westernbay.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 14 September 2021 6:18 am
To: James Masemann <james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: 297 Te Puna Station Rd - Stormwater 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the 
content is safe. 

Hi James 
 
Western Bay is still largely working from home as well.   
 
I’ll follow up on who is best to meet with you to discuss the unconsent fill.   

Regarding the comprehensive stormwater consent this does not cover the properties at 297 Te puna 
Station rd.  The comprehensive consent only covers the urban areas of Te Puna West and parts of the 
Minden.   
 
Regards, 
Coral-Lee 
 

From: James Masemann <james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 13 September 2021 5:09 pm
To: Coral-Lee Ertel <Coral-Lee.Ertel@westernbay.govt.nz>
Subject: 297 Te Puna Station Rd - Stormwater 
 
Hi Coral-lee, 
 
I hope this finds you well and surviving the lockdown? I’m not sure if Western Bay is back but have heard 
TCC are still working from home. 
 
I would like to tee up a meeting to discuss a site at 297 Te Puna Station Rd as it seems the eastern 
boundary neighbour at No. 245 seems to have carried out some unconsented filling. We would also like 
to know the confines of the Comprehensive Discharge Consent for the area. 
 
If you could let me know what date and time might suit for a chat about the above (OR who else you think 
might be able to help if you’re too busy!) that would be greatly appreciated. 
 
Hope to hear from you soon. 
 
Cheers 

mailto:Coral-Lee.Ertel@westernbay.govt.nz
mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz
mailto:james.masemann@vitruvius.co.nz
mailto:Coral-Lee.Ertel@westernbay.govt.nz


James. 
 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
James Masemann / NZDE(Civil), MEngNZ 
Team Leader – Infrastructure Tauranga 

Mobile:  +64 27 931 8955 
Office:   +64 7 218 1220 

Level 1, 143 Durham Street, Tauranga 3110 
PO Box 13362, Tauranga 3141 

 
 

  

The information contained in this message (and any accompanying documents) is CONFIDENTIAL and 
may also be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, intended only for the recipient(s) named above.  

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying, 
disclosure, retention or distribution by any means of the information is strictly prohibited.  

If you have received this message in error, please notify the writer immediately and destroy the 
original(s).  

  

The information contained in this message (and any accompanying documents) is CONFIDENTIAL and 
may also be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, intended only for the recipient(s) named above.  

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying, 
disclosure, retention or distribution by any means of the information is strictly prohibited.  

If you have received this message in error, please notify the writer immediately and destroy the 
original(s).  

https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6677&d=q8HL4aFqP5aZknc41M9shulGe0B1fZtzWhn9rrL3bg&u=https%3a%2f%2fwww%2elinkedin%2ecom%2fcompany%2fvitruvius-ltd
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6677&d=q8HL4aFqP5aZknc41M9shulGe0B1fZtzWhquqeXwbw&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2evitruvius%2eco%2enz%2f
https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6677&d=q8HL4aFqP5aZknc41M9shulGe0B1fZtzWkn8qrT5aA&u=https%3a%2f%2fhaveyoursay%2ewesternbay%2egovt%2enz%2frmp
https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6677&d=q8HL4aFqP5aZknc41M9shulGe0B1fZtzWkn8qrT5aA&u=https%3a%2f%2fhaveyoursay%2ewesternbay%2egovt%2enz%2frmp
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Vincent

From: Rachel Darmody <RDarmody@heritage.org.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 11:13 am
To: Vincent
Subject: RE: Potential for archaeological authority - 297 Te Puna Station Road

Tena koe Vincent 
We accept that you would like to use an accidental discovery protocol in this instance. If any archaeological material 
is uncovered you will need to stop work and contact us immediately for advice on how to proceed. You may then be 
required to apply for an authority under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014. Please be aware of 
the time delays involved in stopping mid-construction. 
Nga mihi 
Rachel 
 
 

From: Vincent <vincent@mpad.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 10:33 am 
To: Rachel Darmody <RDarmody@heritage.org.nz> 
Subject: FW: Potential for archaeological authority - 297 Te Puna Station Road 
 
Hi Rachel, 
 
As discussed just now. Please see info I have sent to Ken (attached) which he has responded to in his email below, 
expressing the opinion that the likelihood of the project affecting unrecorded archaeological sites within the 
property is considered low. We would employ an accidental discovery protocol during earthworks. 
 
If you can please advise if an archaeological authority is required at your earliest convenience. 
 
Thanks 
Vince 
 
Vincent Murphy 
Senior Planner  
021 283 0673       vincent@mpad.co.nz 
www.mpad.co.nz 

 
 
 
 

From: KJS.Phillips@xtra.co.nz <KJS.Phillips@xtra.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 8:57 am 
To: Vincent <vincent@mpad.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Potential for archaeological authority - 297 Te Puna Station Road 
 
Hi Vincent  
I provide the following information and advice regarding archaeological issues associated with the proposed light 
industrial development at 297 Te Puna Station Road. I have not carried out out a survey of the property 
consequently this is a desk top assessment only. A field survey would clarify any poetential archaeological issues.    
While there are recorded archaeological sites on neighboring properties there are no known sites within 297 Te 
Puna Station Road. The greater part of the property is  low lying poorly drained land. Archaeological sites relating to 
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settlement are rarely found in such environments although associated cultivation may have occurred in this 
area.  Wetlands adjacent to settlement sites can also preserve artifacts including those made of organic material in 
anaerobic environments.   
however the likelihood of the development project affecting unrecorded archaeological sites within the property is 
considered low.   
Let me know if you require further information or field assessment of the property.   
Regards  

On 07/12/2021 11:13 Vincent <vincent@mpad.co.nz> wrote:  
 
 

Good morning Ken, 

 

Thanks for your call just now. As discussed, development is proposed at 297 Te Puna Station Road 
(Part Lot 3 DP 22158 and Secs 2 and 3 SO 61751) to facilitate industrial use as anticipated by the 
industrial zoning. 

 

Please see attached plans for information. The application relates to Stage 1 only, however 
earthworks slightly beyond this (west of the internal road) are proposed – see earthworks plan. 
Earthworks will comprise a top-soil strip (approx. 300mm) to the earthworks extent. Beyond this, 
the exact methodology is to be confirmed between the client and their geotechnical engineer – 
likely after some trial pits are done, several options are available. However the ground water line is 
roughly 0.5m below ground level, and geotechnical improvement works may occur at this depth, no 
deeper. 

 

Relevant is that the earthworks area corresponds to two historically consented activities: 

1. Leases 4-7 are in the location of a consented rural contractors depot. This land has been 
cleared and levels, and is surfaced with gravel/aggregate embedded in fine soil. Earthworks 
in these areas would be restricted to 300mm below the surface. 

2. Leases 1-3 and the additional earthworks area west of the internal road near the front of 
the site, overlap with consented deposition of cleanfill from the mid-2000’s to the mid-
2010’s. The consent from BOPRC authorised the depositing of cleanfill to a depth of 1.4m. In 
these locations, the geotechnical engineer has identified the ground water table is generally 
0.5m below the existing surface. This is the maximum depth that any geotechnical 
improvements would need to go – in general the site would be largely raised with 
compacted cleanfill to minimise flood risk to future lessees. 

 

With this information, and with regard to known/suspected archaeological sites in the vicinity of the 
land, if you could advise as to the need to apply for archaeological authority from Heritage NZ, that 
would be much appreciated. As discussed, I am hoping to lodge this consent application by mid 
next-week. Hence if a response could be received as soon as possible, to prove appropriate 
consideration of the matter, that would be much appreciated. 

 

Thanks 
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Vince 

 

Vincent Murphy 

Senior Planner  

021 283 0673       vincent@mpad.co.nz 

www.mpad.co.nz 

 

 

 

Ken Phillips 

Archaeology B.O.P. 

Heritage Consultants  

P O Box 13228 

Tauranga 3141 

Ph 027 276 9919 
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Vincent

From: Vincent
Sent: Monday, 13 December 2021 1:59 pm
To: Bev.Higginbotham@powerco.co.nz
Cc: Richard Coles
Subject: RE: Development concept request
Attachments: Jellicoe Power Bill.pdf

Hi Bev, 
 
I am working with Richard on this project. Trust this finds you well. 
 
We have advised our clients to commence the formal process with Powerco and dialogue is occurring with 
Northpower. However at a high level, we have been provided with a power-bill for the same operation in Auckland 
(see attached). I am just enquiring to see if in-principle such power demand raises any red flags with Powerco as the 
lines company at the site. 
 
Any feedback would be much appreciated. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Vincent Murphy 
Senior Planner  
021 283 0673       vincent@mpad.co.nz 
www.mpad.co.nz 

 
 
 
 

From: Bev Higginbotham <Bev.Higginbotham@powerco.co.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 15 November 2021 1:34 PM 
To: Richard Coles <richard@mpad.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Development concept request 
 

Our privacy policy is here. It tells you how we may collect, hold, use and share personal information. 

Hi Richard 
 
Nice to speak with you and hear you are busy   সহ঺঻ 
 
As mentioned, you may wish to progress this connection inquiry by: 
 

1. Completing the attached SCIF which I could then share with Planning/Customer Initiated Works team for 
a high level assessment of the connection; or 
 

2. Engage a Powerco Approved Contractor (PAC) to assess and get the design/connection process 
underway.  This is probably the ideal option given the extended processing delays and asset 
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procurement lead times (20 + weeks for transformers/switchgear).  List of providers may be found on 
Powerco’s website – Downer, Northpower, NPE Tech etc.  Link provided below: 

 
Powerco-approved contractors 

 
Hope this helps   সহ঺঻ 
 
Kindest regards 
 
Bev Higginbotham | Regional Account Manager - Tauranga | POWERCO 
Ext  5778 | DDI +64 7 926 2778 | Mobile +64 27 404 6183 
 
 
 

From: Richard Coles <richard@mpad.co.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 15 November 2021 12:12 pm 
To: Bev Higginbotham <Bev.Higginbotham@powerco.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Development concept request 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Bev, 
 
The Te Puna Industrial Park has been zoned for around 15 years.  Our client Colin Booth at 297 Te Puna Station Road 
is seeking to establish some yard based industrial activities.  From our discussion on the Omokoroa Town centre late 
last year, I understand there are supply limitations.  I think there is am 11 or 33kv line down Te Puna Station Road 
which is immediately adjacent to the site. 
 
Could one of your team help confirm the adjacent power reticulation kv. 
 
Happy to deal with a contractor you recommend regarding calculating supply requirements. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Richard Coles 
Director/Planner MNZPI 
0274 325 154       richard@mpad.co.nz 
mpad.co.nz 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Vincent <vincent@mpad.co.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 15 November 2021 10:43 AM 
To: Richard Coles <richard@mpad.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Development concept request 


